
OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Ranson (Vice-Chair), Bradshaw, Brookes, Paling and 
Sutherington (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Overview Scrutiny Group to be held in 
Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Monday, 15th October 2018 at 6.30 pm for the 
following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

5th October 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 7

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 10th September 2018.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST

4.  DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY

The following items were identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the 
Cabinet agenda for 18th October 2018:

(a)  Future Cemetery Provision for Loughborough 

A report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to 
appraise the sites for a cemetery in Loughborough following 
consultation on the viable options will be considered for pre-
decision scrutiny. This is in order to make recommendations 
to the Cabinet as appropriate.

8 - 30

(b)  Future Options for the Provision of Revenues and 
Benefits Services 

A report of the Head of Customer Experience to consider 
which of one or more options for the future provision of the 
revenues and Benefits service should be progressed. The 
report will be considered by the Group to make 
recommendations as appropriate to the Cabinet.

31 - 38

7.  OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - 
CABINET RESPONSE

39 - 42

A report of the Cabinet setting out its responses to recommendations of the Group 
on pre-decision scrutiny items. 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME 43 - 52

A report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out the list of forthcoming 
Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s Work Programme for consideration, in 
order to identify items for future scrutiny.

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



1 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th September 
2018

Published – 12th September 2018

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP
10TH SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Capleton)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors Bradshaw, Brookes and Paling

Councillors Barkley (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Lead Member for Finance and 
Property Services) and Harper-Davies (Cabinet 
Lead Member for Performance of Major Contracts)

Chief Executive
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Sutherington

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 13th August 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed.

19. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

No disclosures were made.

20. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

21. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions were submitted.

22. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT - OPTIONS FOR DELIVERY FROM 
JUNE 2020 

A report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
considering the two aspects of the Environmental services contract: the options 
available to the Council for future delivery from June 2020 and the options around the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th September 
2018

Published – 12th September 2018

ownership of the fleet required for the provision of the contract was discussed by the 
Group. (item 06A on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Major Contracts, The Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing and the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces attended the 
meeting to assist with consideration of the item and gave the following responses to 
issues raised:

(i) A blended funding approach would be taken to purchase the fleet required and 
money would be sued from the Council’s reserve fund and borrowing.

(ii) The procurement process will captured all the specification requirements for the 
new vehicles such as the range and size. The vehicles transferred over to the 
new fleet would be the latest models and have a larger capacity for refuse 
collection.

(iii) The Group was advised that the project group had considered alternatives to 
extending the current contract but it was felt that Serco were providing a good 
service and they were established in the market so were the best option. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Community Wellbeing.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Major 
Contracts, the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing and 
the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces on the matter, the Group concluded that it 
would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve the recommendations set out in the 
report. 

23. PARTICIPATION IN PILOT SCHEME - 75% BUSINESS RATE RETENTION 

A report of the Strategic Director for Corporate Services setting out the case for the 
Council’s participation in a pilot scheme in which a substantial element of government 
funding would be received by retaining 75% of business rates collected was 
considered by the Group (item 06B on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Finance and Property Services and the Strategic Director for 
Corporate Services attended the meeting to assist with consideration of this item and 
gave the following responses to the issues raised:

(i) It was clarified that the Council would still receive at least 95% of its funding 
under the new scheme but may lose some of the grant funding. This would 
mean a potential loss but it was felt unlikely that would happen.

(ii) There were no cost implications to the Council in applying to join the pilot 
scheme and as a pool arrangement already existed some of the potential 
issues were already known. 

Page 5



3 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th September 
2018

Published – 12th September 2018

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Finance 
and Property Services and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services on the matter, 
the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

24. OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 

A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Group on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).     

RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Group’s recommendations be noted.

Reason 

The Group was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed the 
Cabinet’s consideration of the Group’s views and recommendations as part of its 
decision making process. 

25. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Group to 
consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny and 
to provide an opportunity for members of the Group to raise suggestions on issues for 
scrutiny (in addition to pre-decision scrutiny) which fell within the Group’s remit, for 
scheduling by Scrutiny Management Board (item 8 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Group considered the report (and further information on the forthcoming Key 
Decisions and decisions to be taken in private by the Cabinet provided by the Chief 
Executive at this meeting) and agreed to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny prior 
to the next Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED that the Group’s current work programme be noted and there were no 
changes.

Reason

Page 6



4 Overview Scrutiny Group - 10th September 
2018

Published – 12th September 2018

To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice prior to it 
taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public service providers 
and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the Borough.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Overview Scrutiny Group.

Page 7



 

CABINET – 18TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces 
Lead Member: Councillor Jenny Bokor 

 

 
 

Part A 

LOUGHBOROUGH BURIAL PROVISION 

Purpose of Report 
 

To report on further site appraisals undertaken at Council owned land regarding 
the potential development of a new cemetery site as per recommendations from 
Cabinet. This report provides details of the consultation responses and 
recommends a preferred location for the new cemetery. 

 
Recommendations 

 

1. That land at Nanpantan is approved as the location of the site to be 
developed as a new cemetery subject to approval by the Environment 
Agency and Planning Permission being obtained. 

 
2.     To approve the revision of the capital programme for the cemetery 

development project; to allocate £60,000 of capital funding for 2018/19 to 
enable the commencement of pre-development surveys & assessments and 
£590,000 for construction/development to 2020/21.   

 
Reasons 

 

1. To reflect the outcome of detailed independent site assessments carried out 
to the 3 shortlisted sites and to reflect the public consultation undertaken by 
the Council. 

 
2. To ensure that sufficient resources are made available t
[...]
agreed with this option focus on the longevity of this option as well 

as by the fact that the area is not overlooked by residential properties. 

Out of the 130 responses for Strongly Disagree and Disagree the main reasons 

were: 

 

Respondents that disagreed with this option highlighted the distance from the 

existing site, the poor access infrastructure as well as the potential loss of a valued 

open space for farming and recreation. 

 

Access/Locati
on 

39% 

Cost 
4% 

Longevity 
52% 

Other 
5% 

Option 3 - Positive Responses 

Access/Locati
on 

89% 

Cost 
6% 

Longevity 
2% 

Other 
3% 

Option 3 - Negative Responses 

Page 30



CABINET – 18TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Customer Experience 
Lead Member: Councillor Leigh Harper-Davies 

 
Part A 

 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE DELIVERY – FUTURE 
OPTIONS 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek agreement from Cabinet on the next steps in the decision-making process 
for the delivery of the Revenues and Benefits Service post 2020 when the current 
outsourcing contract comes to an end. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Cabinet endorse the development of Options 2 and 3, as set out in Part B of this 
report, into detailed and costed proposals to present to Cabinet for a final decision on 
the future provision of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 
Reason 
 
To allow resources to be focussed on a defined set of preferred future service 
delivery options.  
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
One of the key themes of Charnwood Borough Council’s Corporate Plan is to Deliver 
Excellent Services.  This project is in line with this theme, particularly in terms of 
“providing high quality, affordable and responsive services … always seeking to 
improve the services that we deliver … We will maintain the financial stability of the 
Council whilst continuing to seek ways to deliver better services as efficiently as 
possible”.  
  
The current Revenues and Benefits service delivery contract was i
[...]
ersal Credit (which 
will shrink existing housing benefit workloads) and general market sentiment 
towards outsourcing it is possible that market interest in the Charnwood service 
may not be strong; certainly in comparison to the time of award of the existing 
contract, there are fewer prospective contractors in the market, and anecdotal 
evidence from a recent procurement in a London Borough is that only two 
contractors expressed an interest in the contract, one of whom was 
subsequently ruled out on the grounds of financial stability.  

 
12. Given the pros and cons identified for each of the options, and the underlying 

uncertainty around the future shape of the Revenues and Benefits service, this 
report therefore recommends that Options 2 and 3, as outlined above, are 
pursued in more detail in the next phase of the appraisal process. 

 
 

Page 38



OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP – 15TH OCTOBER 2018

Report of the Cabinet

ITEM 07 OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - 
CABINET RESPONSE 

Purpose of Report

To set out the Cabinet’s responses to the recommendations of the Group on pre-
decision scrutiny items.

Action Requested

To note the Cabinet’s responses to the recommendations submitted by the Group on 
items considered for pre-decision scrutiny.  

Policy Context

One of the principles of effective scrutiny, identified by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, 
is “provide a constructive critical friend challenge to the Executive”.

Pre-decision Scrutiny

Since the May meeting of the Group, the Cabinet has considered the following items 
on which the Group undertook pre-decision scrutiny:

A. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT – OPTIONS FOR DELIVERY FROM 
JUNE 2020

B. PARTICIPATION IN PILOT SCHEME – 75% BUSINESS RATE RETENTION

Details of the Group’s consideration of the items as reported to the Cabinet on the 
13th September 2018 are set out in the appendix to this report. 

The Chair of the Group, Councillor Capleton, attended the Cabinet’s meeting on the 
13th September 2018 to present the Group’s reports to the Cabinet.

Cabinet Response 

The Cabinet considered the Group’s reports and acknowledged the work undertaken 
and the views of the Group.  In particular, the Cabinet responded as follows to the 
reports:

Environmental Services Contract – Options for Delivery from June 2020

The Cabinet adopted the officer recommendations, which the Group had supported.

Participation in Pilot Scheme – 75% Business Rate Retention

The Cabinet adopted the officer recommendations, which the Group had supported.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Report Implications

The following implications have been identified for this report:

Financial Implications 

None.

Risk Management 

No risks have been identified in connection with this report.

Background Papers: None

Officer to contact: Nadia Ansari
Democratic Services Officer
01509 634502
nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 40

mailto:nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk


APPENDIX 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT – OPTIONS FOR DELIVERY FROM 
JUNE 2020

Recommendation of the Overview Scrutiny Group

That the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the recommendations as set 
out in the report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for 
Performance of Major Contracts, the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing and the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces on the matter, 
the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

Meeting Discussion

The Lead Member for Performance of Major Contracts, the Strategic Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing and the Head of Cleansing and Open 
Spaces attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and gave the 
following responses to issues raised:

(i) A blended funding approach would be taken to purchase the fleet required and 
money would be used from the Council’s reserve fund and borrowing.

(ii) The procurement process will capture all the specification requirements for the 
new vehicles such as the range and size. The vehicles transferred over to the 
new fleet would be the latest models and have a larger capacity for refuse 
collection.

(iii) The Group was advised that the project group had considered alternatives to 
extending the current contract but it was felt that Serco were providing a good 
service and they were established in the market so were the best option. 

Page 41



PARTICIPATION IN PILOT SCHEME – 75% BUSINESS RATE RETENTION

Recommendations of the Overview Scrutiny Group

That the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the recommendations as set 
out in the report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services.

Reason

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for Finance 
and Property Services and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services on the 
matter, the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve 
the recommendations set out in the report.

Meeting Discussion

 The Lead Member for Finance and Property Services and the Strategic Director of 
Corporate Services attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and 
gave the following responses to issues raised:

(i) It was clarified that the Council would still receive at least 95% of its funding 
under the new scheme but may lose some of the grant funding. This would 
mean a potential loss but it was felt unlikely that would happen.

(ii) There were no cost implications to the Council in applying to join the pilot 
scheme and as a pool arrangement already existed some of the potential 
issues were already known. 

 

Page 42



OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP – 15TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM 08       WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider the list of forthcoming Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s 

Work Programme in order to schedule items to be considered for pre-decision 
scrutiny. 
 

2. To provide an opportunity for members of the Group to raise suggestions on 
issues for scrutiny, in addition to pre-decision scrutiny, which fall within the 
Group’s remit, for scheduling by the Scrutiny Management Board. 

 
Work Programme  
 
The Group’s current Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
In addition to Cabinet pre-decision scrutiny, the Group is also able to consider for 
inclusion on the Work Programme (subject to the agreement of Scrutiny 
Management Board): 
 
(i) Scrutiny of external public service providers and partners; 
(ii) Scrutiny of outside bodies, especially those which the Council gives grants to 

and/or has service level agreements with; 
(iii) Scrutiny of services which are shared with other local authorities including 

joint scrutiny of those services. 
 
Key Decisions 
 
To enable the Group to be aware of the Key Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet 
over the coming months and to determine which, if any, of these items should be 
programmed for pre-decision scrutiny, details of forthcoming Exempt and Key 
Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet are attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Items dated prior to or for this meeting have been removed to avoid confusion on 
Appendix 2. 
 
Background Papers:  None 
Officer to contact:    Nadia Ansari 
    Democratic Services Officer 
    (01509) 634502 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Responsible 
Body 

Meeting 
Date 

Issue 
Scope of Item / 

Terms of Reference 
Reason for Scrutiny 

Invitees / 
Officers 

Progress / Notes / Action 
Requested 

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

12 
November 

2018 
 

 (standing 
item) 

OSG Pre-decision 
scrutiny – Cabinet 
Response 

A report of Cabinet, 
setting out the 
response of Cabinet to 
recommendations by 
the Overview Scrutiny 
Group on pre-decision 
scrutiny items. 

 

N. Ansari 
(report) 
Lead 

Officer 
(meeting) 

 

Overview 
Scrutiny 
Group 

12 

[...]
 
 
 

FORTHCOMING KEY 
DECISIONS AND DECISIONS 
TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 

BY CHARNWOOD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL’S EXECUTIVE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Published 

19th September 2018 

 

What is a Key Decision? 
A key decision is one which: 
 commits the Council to expenditure, savings or increases or 

reductions in income of £100,000 or more in any financial 
year; 

 makes  proposals  in  relation  to  the  budget  or  the  policy 
framework under Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
14.2(a); or 

     will result in the closure of any facility from which Borough 
Council services are provided or a reduction by more than 
10% in the level of a discrete service provided. 

 
In other cases the impact of the decision will be considered in 
terms of the strategic nature of the decision, the effect on the 
amenity of the community or quality of service provided by the 
Council to a significant number of people living or working in the 
locality affected, the size of the area affected and the likely 
public interest in the decision. 
 
What is a Private Meeting? 
Meetings of the Council’s Cabinet are open to the public to 
attend.   All or part of a meeting may be held in private, where 
the item of business to be considered may result in confidential 
or exempt information being disclosed. Definitions of confidential 
and exempt information are set out in the Access to Information 
Procedures in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Representations 

Members of the public are able to make representations about 
forthcoming   key  decisions   to   be  taken   by  the   Council’s 
Executive, these should be made in writing (including via e-mail) 
to the responsible officer (details are listed for each proposed 
key decision).   Members of the public are also able to make 
representations concerning proposals to hold a meeting in 
private, these should be made in writing (including via e-mail) to 
Democratic Services (contact details below).     In both cases, 
representations should be su
[...]
ses— 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 51



CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members of the Council’s Cabinet are as follows: 
 

Name (Group) Lead Member Responsibilities 
 

Councillor Morgan 
(Conservative) 

Leader of the Council 
Whole Council, Strategic Partnerships and 
Communications 

Councillor Barkley 
(Conservative) 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
Finance and Property 

Councillor Bokor 
(Conservative) 

 

Loughborough 

Councillor Harper-Davies 
(Conservative) 

 

Performance of Major Contracts 

Councillor Mercer 
(Conservative) 

 

Housing 

Councillor Poland 
(Conservative) 

 

Equalities, Member and Strategic Services 

Councillor Rollings 
(Conservative) 

 

Deputy Lead Member for Customer Services 

Councillor Smidowicz 
(Conservative) 

 

Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing 

Councillor Taylor 
(Conservative) 

 

Communities, Safety and Wellbeing 

Councillor Vardy 
(Conservative) 

Planning, Inward Investment and Tourism 
Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6a Future Cemetery Provision for Loughborough
	6b Future Options for the Provision of Revenues and Benefits Services
	7 Overview scrutiny group pre-decision scrutiny - cabinet response
	8 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1 Overview Scrutiny Group - 15th October 2018
Published – 17th October 2018

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP
15TH OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Capleton)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors Bradshaw, Brookes, Paling and 
Gerrard

Councillors Bokor (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Loughborough) and Harper-Davies (Cabinet Lead 
Member for Performance of Major Contracts)

Chief Executive
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 10th September 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

27. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

No disclosures were made.

28. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

29. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions were submitted.

30. FUTURE CEMETERY PROVISION FOR LOUGHBOROUGH 

A report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces was considered setting out the 
site options for a new cemetery (item 06A on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Loughborough, the Strategic Director for Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing and the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces attended the 



2 Overview Scrutiny Group - 15th October 2018
Published – 17th October 2018

meeting to assist with consideration of the item and gave the following responses to 
issues raised:

(i) All the three sites proposed were considered suitable options but Allendale 
Road was chosen as the preferred site previously as it was the easiest site to 
bring into action as well as its good location and proximity to the town centre. 

(ii) The Nanpantan site was subsequently chosen as the preferred site due to a 
number of factors: the strong public support received, the capacity available, 
good public transport links and not being overlooked. The longevity of the site 
was referred to as making the site the most viable. The Nanpantan ground 
could offer more than 200 years capacity. This was considered to be the 
preferable option rather than choosing a smaller site and looking for another 
one in a relatively short space of time.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for 
Loughborough and the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces on the matter, the Group 
concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to approve the 
recommendations set out in the report. 

31. FUTURE OPTIONS FOR THE PROVISION OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICES 

A report of the Head of Customer Experience was considered seeking agreement 
from Cabinet on the next steps in the decision-making process for the delivery of the 
Revenues and Benefits Services post 2020 (item 06B on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Lead Member for Performance of Major Contracts and the Strategic Director for 
Corporate Services attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item and 
gave the following responses to issues raised:

(i) The option of bringing the service back in house would require a significant 
amount of work and investment. An IT hosting solution would need to be 
procured whereas Capita already had systems in place and had the resilience 
in their team to ensure the continuity of the service.

(ii) The option to join the shared services scheme was discussed and the Group 
was advised that there was some work to do in understanding the service level 
agreements in place and the existing agreements between the Councils. 

(iii) Risk and resilience were considered the most important considerations when 
looking at the future of the service. A larger, shared arrangement was 
considered the preferred option as that offered flexibility and better 



3 Overview Scrutiny Group - 15th October 2018
Published – 17th October 2018

opportunities for managing risks and provided a resilient basis for the service 
delivery.

(iv) Capita was noted to have made genuine efforts to improve their performance 
recently and the hope was that would continue. Extending the current contract 
was perceived to be the lowest risk option which was considered preferable. 
There was an option to extend the contract for up to 5 years but the shorter 
period would also be feasible. 

(v) Capita’s financial position had improved as they had consolidated some of their 
assets and raised capital to help the business keep running. Their position was 
now considered stable. There was also a contingency plan in place as there 
was for all major contracts to ensure business continuity should the existing 
contractor become unable to provide the service.

(vi) The Council would be piloting a flexible working scheme that included home 
working and would look at the security measures in place to protect data 
sharing. It was expected that the shared service partnership already had a 
system in place to meet security requirements and the new General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR).

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Group supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Customer Experience.

Reason 

Having considered the report and asked questions of the Lead Member for 
Performance of Major Contracts and the Strategic Director for Corporate Services on 
the matter, the Group concluded that it would be appropriate for the Cabinet to 
approve the recommendations set out in the report. 

32. OVERVIEW SCRUTINY GROUP PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 

A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Group on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 7 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).     

RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Group’s recommendations be noted.

Reason 

The Group was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed the 
Cabinet’s consideration of the Group’s views and recommendations as part of its 
decision making process. 

33. WORK PROGRAMME 



4 Overview Scrutiny Group - 15th October 2018
Published – 17th October 2018

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Group to 
consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny and 
to provide an opportunity for members of the Group to raise suggestions on issues for 
scrutiny (in addition to pre-decision scrutiny) which fell within the Group’s remit, for 
scheduling by Scrutiny Management Board (item 8 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Group considered the report (and further information on the forthcoming Key 
Decisions and decisions to be taken in private by the Cabinet provided by the Chief 
Executive at this meeting) and agreed to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny prior 
to the next Cabinet meeting, but that the following pre-decision scrutiny items should 
be added to its work programme at this stage:

 Discretionary Houses in Multiple Occupation Licensing Scheme Options – 
December 2018

RESOLVED that the Group’s current work programme be noted and updated following 
this meeting, in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 
and at this meeting and any items of pre-decision scrutiny that require changing due to 
their reprogramming by the Cabinet.

Reason

To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice prior to it 
taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public service providers 
and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the Borough.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Overview Scrutiny Group.


